TROY A. MUSSSER, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
: LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Petitioner
VS, NO. 00-01,585
TIMOTHY and SANDRA HILL, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Respondent 1925(a) OPINION

Date: March 18, 2003

OPINION IN SUPPORT OF THE ORDERS OF JULY 30, 2002
AND DECEMBER 3, 2002, IN COMPLIANCE
WITH RULE 1925(a) OF THE RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Hillshave gppeded this Court’ sruling on pogt-trid motions, and amended adjudication
following a nortjury trid. The dispute relates to a private road, which serves the lands of Troy A.
Musser (hereafter “Musser”) and crosses the land of the Hills, Timothy and Sandra Hill (hereafter
collectively “Hills’). A nontjury trid was hedd on May 23 and July 15, 2002. At the completion of
testimony and after argument by counsd, this Court entered an Order on July 15™ indicating the Court
would make an award to Musser in the maximum amount of $20,000 and an award to Hills on their
counterdaim in the amount of $2,800. The Court also directed that additiond briefswereto befiled as
would relate to the amount of and ca culation of damagesto which Musser was entitled under histortious
interference of contract clam. Subsequently, by Order of Adjudication andVerdict dated July 26 and
filed duly 30, 2002, the Court found in favor of Musser againgt Hillsin the amount of $20,000 and found

in favor of Hills against Musser in the amount of $2,800.

C.\ Docunents and Settings\Owmer\My Docunents\LLA Dat a\ Raw

Ani ni nne\ Micenr Nn219Nn2l, Ann~ Al 1A 2NN2



Following the filing of pogt-trid motions and argument thereon, this Court entered an
Opinion and Order dated November 27, 2002, filed December 2, 2002, which reaffirmed the Court’s
verdict in favor of Musser and againgt Timothy Hill in the amount of $20,000. But the Court modified
the verdict in favor of Hills against Musser on their counterclaim to direct that the amount of damages
owed would be $300 and further provided for equitablerelief to be granted to Hills, which would require
Musser to stone and properly grade a portion of the private road that wasin dispute. It wasfrom these
adjudications and orders that Hills have taken their appedl.

In the Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on the Apped filed January 10,
2003, Hills essentidly have aleged five points of error in paragraphs 7 through 11 thereof, which are
summarized in paragraph 12 which assertsthe Order and Verdict of the Court was substantially against
theweight of the evidence presented. Specificdly, in paragraph 7, Hills assert that the evidence was not
aufficient to dlow afinding that Timothy Hill wastheindividua who was present and stopped Musser’s
ddivery men from delivering topsoil to Musser’s land viathe road in question in January of 2000. In
paragraph 8, Hills continue asserting that the evidence was not sufficient to find that in January of 2000
Timothy Hill made any statementsto Musser’ s agents, that any satements made by Timothy Hill to any
agents were not sufficient to interfere with the delivery of topsoil, and did not condtitute a tortious
interference with Musser’ s contract. In paragraph 9, Hills assert that the evidence was not sufficient to
find Musser had entered into a contractua relaionship for ddivery of topsoil to be made to Musser
(over theroadway). In paragraph 10, Hills assert that the evidence was not sufficient to establish thet

Musser had suffered $20,000 in damages due to the dleged interference of the contract by Timathy Hill.



Findly, in paragraph 11 Hills assert that the evidence was * sufficient” to find that Hills were entitled to
damagesin excess of $2,800 resulting from Musser’ sdterationsto theroadway, which isthe reverse of
dating that the evidence was not sufficient to sustain the Court’s verdict that Hills suffered damages,
limited in an amount to $800, and were otherwise entitled to equitable rdief which required that Musser
repair and upgrade the roadway.

ThisCourt bdievesthereasonsfor itsrulingsand judtification are properly set forthinthe
Opinion and Order of November 27, 2002, the Adjudication and Verdict of July 26, 2002 and the
reasons stated on the record July 15, 2002, following closing arguments by counsd, asreflected inthe
transcript of that dateat pp. _ through ! However, sincethe challenge on appeal goestothe
weight and sufficiency of the evidence, this Court believesit hasan obligation to further review therecord
and to discussthe testimony presented which support its reasoning and find determination made by this
Court.

Relevant Procedural Background

A brief review of the order and nature of the pleadingsfiled inthismatter is gppropriate
in order to place in perspective the matters under consderation for the Court at the non-jury trid.
Musser initidly commenced the action on October 9, 2000 filing acomplaint in acivil action in equity
seeking an ex parteinjunction to prohibit Hillsfrom interfering with Musser’ suse of a50-foat right-of-
way.?> By an Order of the same date, this Court granted the ex parte injunction and directed thet a

preliminary injunction hearing be hed on October 16, 2000.

1 Asof the date of filing this Opinion the record of this part of the July 15, 2002 proceeding has not been filed.
2 As of thefiling of this Opinion the original complaint filed on October 9, 2000, is not contained within the Court file.



On October 16, 2000, the partiesreached an agreement, which continued thetemporary
injunction of October 9" in effect until afurther hearing could be held to determine theinjunctiverdlief
request and the issues of contempt based on Musser’s October 16" petition to hold Sandra Hill in
contempt of the October 9, 2000, Order. Also, on October 16, 2000, Musser filed an amended
complaint in equity, which asserted that Hills had previoudy interfered with Musser’ sdelivery of topsoil
to his property in January 2000 as well as in October 2000. Musser claimed to have suffered a
monetary loss from the January 2000 interference of his contract for the delivery of the topsoil. (See
Amended Complaint, October 16, 2000, paragraphs 7-12, et d.) Although asserting this loss, the
Amended Complant only sought injunctive rief in the way of a permanent and prdiminary injunction.

The docket entries reflect that on October 24, 2000 Hillsfiled a“Complaint in a Civil
Action — Equity”, however, that document does not gppear to be contained in the Court file as of this
date. Also, on October 24™ Hillsfiled a“ Praecipeto Settle and Discontinue asto Count 2, Prliminary
Injunction.” On November 8, 2000 Hills filed an Answer and Counterclam to Musser’s Amended
Complaint and on November 9, 2000 Hills aso filed an Answer to Musser’ s contempt petition against
SandraHill. InHills New Matter of November 8, 2000, it was averred that Musser’ s property was not
landlocked and that there was another roadway to Musser’ s property that would alow himingressand
egress. Hillsalso asserted acounterclaim that Musser’ suse of the right- of-way waspersond only tohim
and hisheirsand assigns. Hills aso assarted that Musser could not use the right- of-way for numerous
other successors or those who would make use of the right-of-way if he subdivided hisground into lots

as intended. Count 2 of the counterclaim asserted that Musser had widened the existing easement



resulting in damage to Hills land and lands of others, including loss of one large tree, loss of sod and
topsoil and other landscape materid, and that Musser had tortioudy interfered with Hills' right to usethe
easement. In the way of relief, Hills requested that Musser be enjoined and precluded from using the
right-of-way other than for itsoriginal purpose. On December 13, 2000, Musser filed two documents,
oneentitled“New Matter” and the other “ Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim,” which responded to
Hills prior pleading of November 8.

On December 15, 2000, the Honorable Kenneth D. Brown held apartia hearing onthe
contempt issue. Judge Brown entered an order that date indicating the contempt hearing would continue
on afuturedate. On April 11, 2001 the contempt hearing was completed and the Court dismissed the
contempt petition that had been filed againgt Defendant SandraHill through an Order of that date which
was filed on April 23, 2001.

Also, on December 15, 2000, Judge Brown entered an order which upon agreement of
the parties, provided that Musser would havetwenty daysto file an amended complaint and Hillstwenty
days theresfter to file aresponsive pleading. That Order, which was filed December 22, 2000, aso
dated that Musser withdrew hisclam for injunctiverelief and dissolved the October 9, 2000 preiminary
injunction.

On January 4, 2001, Musser filed a Second Amended Complaint seeking damages at
law in the amount of $104,632 resulting from Hills' asserted January 2000 acts of tortious interference.
This complaint stated Hills' interfered with the contract between Musser and an unidentified third-party

contractor, under which the contractor wasto deliver soil to Musser’ sproperty over theright-of-way in



question. In subsequent pleading this contractor isidentified as Dave Gutdius Excavating, Inc. (heresfter
“Gutdius’). Musser aso assarted acount of dander of title. Hillsfiled timely preiminary objectionsto
thisamended complaint on January 19, 2001. By an Order dated and filed September 24, 2001, Judge
Brown denied Hills Preliminary Objectionsto Count 3 of Musser’s Amended Complaint, which had
sought monetary damagesfor tortiousinterference with the contract. That Order granted the preliminary
objections to Count 4 of the Complaint, which asserted a clam for dander of title,

On October 11, 2001 Musser filed his Third Amended Complaint making revisonsto
Count 4, the dander of title alegations, and including the prior dlegations, which pleaded a clam for
monetary damagesfor tortiousinterference of the contract. Hillsagainfiled preliminary objectionsto the
dander of title count on October 26, 2001. By Order of December 4, 2000, filed the same date, Judge
Brown again sustained the preliminary objections to Count 4 and dismissed the dander of title count of
the Complaint.

A pretriad conferencewashdd April 2, 2002, beforethisJudge. Thecasewaslisted for
tria in the timeframe between May 6 and June 26, 2002. The case was a0 referred to private
mediation. However, the Pretrid Order of April 2, 2002 (filed April 15, 2002) noted a counterclaim
might yet be made in the amount of $19,500 for sod and remova of soil and tearing down a tree
alegedly caused when Musser expanded the right- of-way.

On April 19, 2002, Hillsfiled an amended answer to the Third Amended Complaint of
Musser and acounterclam. Hills' Answer incorporated their prior answer of November 8, 2002, to the

amended complaint and denied the clam for damages. Hills dso et forth a counterclam seeking



damages for Musser’ s dleged damage to the 50-foat right- of-way through the remova of sod, topsoil
and other materids. Hillsadso sought damagesto their land adjoining the right-of-way caused by water
runoff, relying upon an asserted agreement by Musser that he would be responsblefor damagesresulting
from hismaintenance and improvement of theright- of-way. Thecounterdam dso sought attorney’ sfees
and costsof suit. Hills clamfor reief in the addendum clause requested an award of damagesin excess
of $25,000 and damages less than $25,000, a finding in favor of Hills in the matter, the payment of
attorney’s fees and cogts and “any other relief this Court deems necessary and just.” These were
essentidly the same dams set forth in Hills Answer and Counterclam filed November 8, 2002 in
response to the Amended Complaint, in which Hills did not seek any specific amount of monetary
damages but only equitable relief as to Musser’'s use of the right-of-way. As noted in this Court's
Opinion and Order of November 27, 2002 (filed December 2, 2002) at page 7, areview of Hills
combined Counterclams indicate they sound in equity aswel asin law.

Musser filed an answer of denid to the counterclams on April 30, 2002.
Discussion

This Court’s conclusions s to the facts found from the testimony in this case have
previoudy been noted on the record on July 15, 2002 (See, pp. ___)° as wdl asin its written
Adjudication and Verdict of July 26, 2002 and fully summarized in the Opinion and Order of July 27,
2002 (see, paticularly pp. 2-7). Nevertheless, inorder to gppropriately place of record the view of the
Court as to the sufficiency of evidence clams set forth in the Matters Complained of on Apped, this

Court will again review the evidence and make gppropriate referencesto the placesin the record where



testimony relied upon by the Court can be found. In doing o, this Court will first addresstheissuesin
accordance with the order that they were addressed by this Court in arriving at its verdict, as follows:

1. Whether the evidence was sufficient to find that Plaintiff entered
into acontract for ddivery of topsoil to his ground with athird party (see
paragraph 9 of Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Apped);

2. Whether the evidence was sufficient to establish that Defendant
Timothy Hill tortioudy interfered with Plaintiff’s contract? Specificdly,

whether Timothy Hill iscorrectly identified astheindividud on theright-of-

way a thetimein question when the topsoil was attempted to be delivered
across the roadway to Plaintiff’s lands in January of 2000; whether the
evidence was sufficient to establish that Defendant Timothy Hill did make
datements at that time; whether or not those statements were sufficient to
interfere with the ddivery of the topsail;

3. Whether the evidence was sufficient to support the Court’ saward

of $20,000 in damages to Plaintiff againg Defendant Timothy Hill (see

Concise Statement of Matters Complained of on Appedl, paragraph 10);

and,

4, Whether the evidence was sufficient to support this Court’ saward

of damagesto Defendantsin theamount of $800 for theremova of topsoil

from the roadway and directing Plaintiff to make repairs to the roadway?

Beforeentering into thisevidentiary discusson, however, it isappropriatefor this Court
to note severd relevant legd standards.

Musser’s Complaint assertsan action for tortiousinterference with acontract. 1norder
to set forth alegally sufficient cause of actionit isrequired that Musser plead and establish four dements:
firgt, the existence of a contract or a perspective contractud relationship between Musser and a third

party; second, apurposeful action onthe part of Hills, specificaly intended to harm an existing relation or

to prevent a perspective relationship from occurring; third, the absence of aprivilege or judtification on

8 Asof thedate of filing this Opinion the record of this part of the July 15, 2002 proceeding has not been filed.



the part of Hills, and, four, the occasoning of actud legd damage as a result of Hills conduct.
Pelagatti v. Cohen, 536 A.2d 1337 (Pa. Super. 1987). Whenaplantiff’sclam of interferencewitha
contract isestablished, the damagesthat are generdlly recoverable arethe lost prospective contract. 1d.
a 1333. The Superior Court has gpproved applying the damages listed in 8774A(1) of Restatement
(Second) of Tortsto determine damages in a case involving interference with a contract. This section
providesthat a party liable to another for interference of a contract or prospective contract isliable for
damagesfor:

(@) the pecuniary loss of the benefits of the contract or the prospective relation;

(b) consequentia losses for which the interferenceisalega cause; and

(c) emotiond distress or actud harm to reputation, if they are reasonably to be

expected to result from the interference. . . .
Pelagatti, supra. at 1334; (quoting Restatement (Second) of Torts §774A(1)); seealso, Shiner v.
Moriarty, 706 A.2d 1228 (Pa. Super. 1998).

When acourt is faced with a chalenge to the sufficiency of the evidence, the dlam is
primarily addressed to the discretion of the judgewho presded at trid. Thetria judge sability to upset
averdict premised upon aweight clam isnarrowly circumscribed and the judge cannot grant anew trid
based upon a mere conflict in testimony. Armbruster v. Horowitz, 813 A.2d 698 (Pa. 2002)
“Ingtead, anew tria should be granted only in truly extraordinary circumstances, i.e., ‘whenthejury’s
verdict is o contrary to the evidence asto shock one's sense of justice and an award of anew trid is
imperative s0 that right may be given another opportunity to preval.” 1d. at 703 Quoting

Commonwealth v. Brown, 648 A.2d 1177, 1189 (Pa. 1994)). Although Armbruster dedt with a

trid judgereviewing averdict rendered by ajury, the same standard needsto be applied by thisCourt in



determining whether or not the verdict rendered by the Court is so contrary to the evidence upon again
independently reviewing it, o asto shock this Court’s sense of justice.

After conducting areview of the testimony, this Court has determined that theevidence
issufficient to sustainits prior verdict and that HillS' complaint asto the weight merely assertsthat there
were conflicts in the testimony and this Court should have given more credibility and weight to Hills
testimony thanit didto Musser's. Suchisnot asufficient bassto upset this Court’ s prior determination,
particularly asthis Court finds its prior determination asto credibility are reinforced by areview of the
written transcript.

This Court dso must acknowledge that in some ways, particularly a argument and
briefing before this Court on the post-trid motions, Hills assertions dso ask for judgment n.o.v. to be
entered. A judgment n.o.v. isonly properly entered in clear cases, where upon viewing theevidenceina
light most favorableto the verdict winner, and granting the verdict winner every reasonable and favorable
inference therefrom, the evidence is neverthdess insufficient to sustain the verdict. That isto say that a
judgment n.o.v. is appropriate where either the evidence is such that no two reasonable minds could
disagree that the outcome should have been rendered in favor of the losing party or the losing party is
entitled to a judgment as a matter of law. Ferrer, M.D. v. Trustees of the University of
Pennsylvania, Nos. 52 & 53 EAP 2000 (Pa. Dec. 30, 2002); Davisv. Irwin Corp, 690 A.2d 186
(Pa. 1997); Campo v. St. Luke’ s Hospital, 755 A.2d 20 (Pa. Super. 2000); Jackson v. Rohm, 56
Pa. D.& C.4"™, 449 (PhiladelphiaCo. 2002). Again, this Court is satisfied that theevidencein this case

sudansitsfina adjudication.

10



1. Sufficiency of Evidence as to Existence of Contract Between Musser and Gutelius
Excavating Company.

At triad Musser first sought to establish the existence of a contractua or a perspective
contractual relationship between himsdlf and a company known as Dave Gutelius Excavating, Inc.
through cdling its presdent David W. Gutdlius as the firg witness. Mr. Gutdius tedtified that his
company wasinvolved in a project located near the property of Musser and Hills at the Salladasburg
Elementary School. Aspart of that project Gutelius was required to remove “alot of excess materid”
(herein generdly referred to as topsoil) and digpose of it offdte, that is, a alocation other than the
Sdladasburg Elementary School. See, N.T. 5/23/02, pp. 12-13. Musser’ s property was selected asa
sght because it was the closest available to the Sdlladasburg Elementary School 1d. at 13. Thetopsoil
to be removed was approximately 5,000 yards. Id. at 29. Gutdiustedtified that hiscompany did have
an arrangement (concerning the remova of the topsoil) with Musser, through itsforeman, and did begin
to ddliver the topsoil to Musser’s property. 1bid. Gutdius further testified that the ddiveries did not
continuelong because of areport madeto him by theforeman that thetruck driversgot sopped and told
they were not alowed to dump “there” Id. at 29-30. Inaccordancewith hiscompany’ spolicy of not
creating waveswhere there was a problem, they backed away and found another site a which to export
thetopsoil. 1d. a 32. The secondary site of Gutelius was less desirable being two miles further avay
and uphill as compared to Musser’ slocation. |bid.

It was obviousfrom thetestimony of Gutdliusthat his company had aneed to dispose of
topsoil from itsworksite and by having Musser’ s permission to dump the soil on hisland they received

the benefit of being able to complete their contract with the School at the least expense feasible. Thus,

11



based solely upon Gutelius' testimony, acontract wasformed with Musser based upon mutuad promises
backed by mutud consderation. Gutdius dso testified that it was normd to get rid of this type of
topsoil/materid “free of charge’” when it was on a jobgte a which he needed to get rid of it. N.T.
5/23/02 at p. 36. He dso supplied testimony that the company’ s tandem trucks could hold ten cubic
yards of materid. This made it clear to this Court that Musser had the expectation of over 300
truckloads of topsoil being ddivered to his property under the terms of the agreement. 1d. at p. 40.
Musser next cdled himsdlf as awitness. He testified that he bought the property in
question from Mr. (Edward) Fisher and at the time of purchase it was arenta property with abarn,
house and seven rentd tralers on it, together with afidd he intended to subdivide and sl off inlots.
N.T. 5/23/02 at pp. 57-58. Musser dso testified that he was in the business of land development,
excavating and congtruction. 1d. at 59. Musser specificdly stated that knowing therewasgoing to befill
removed from the Sdlladasburg Elementary School site he went to the Site and “ contacted them and
asked if [he] could receive tha fill,” to which “they sad yes” 1d. at 59. Musser inspected the
Sdladasburg Elementary School project, looked at the plans and determined that 400-500 |oads of
topsoil would need to be removed from the Sight. He had adesire to have that topsoil placed upon his
ground in the area where the lots he intended to subdivide were located. Id. a 60. Accordingly, he
arranged for ddliveries by Gutdius to begin from the Salladasburg project to his property. 1d. at 62.
Musser tedtified that deliveries lasted one whole day and part of the next then he
subsequently discovered that they had stopped on the second day. 1d. a 63. Uponinguiring of Gutdius

as to why deliveries had stopped Musser was advised they were told there was a problem with

12



delivering over the roadway to his property because it was a private road. 1bid. Musser wasled to
believe that alandowner (referenced as Timothy Hill) was concerned that the trucks would crush the
pipe underground and that the roadway was that party’s driveway. |d. at 64. Asaresult, Musser
tegtified that he called Timothy Hill to discuss the Stuation. | d. at 65. Theredfter, despite getting a
ggned agreement from Timothy Hill about usng the right-of-way Musser was unable to convince
Gutdiusto resumeddiveries. I d. at 65, 67. Asaresult, Musser only received ddiveriesof 18-201oads
of topsoil to his property. 1bid.

Thistesimony dearly establishesthat Musser entered into an agreement with Guteliusfor
ddivery of asubgtantial amount of topsoil to his property and that in exchange for his promiseto accept
the topsoil Gutdlius was willing to ddiver it. This Court believes that Musser’s testimony and that of
Gutelius was credible in this regard and established that they had entered into a contract which would
benefit both the Gutdius excavating company aswell as Musser. It also established that the contract
was performed only in part. The merefact that that contract may have been voidable by Gutdius does
not take away from Musser’ srights to benefit from the contract or reduce his expectant benefits. Nor
doesthe fact that Musser did not have to pay money for the topsoil, congtitute alack of consderation.

The Court must next decide asto why the contract was only partidly performed. Wasit
interfered with, and if so, who crested the interference?

2. Sufficiency of Evidence as to | nterference With Musser’s Contract by Timothy Hill.

At trid Hillsvehemently contested whether or not Timothy Hill or SandralL. Hill caused

any interference with the contract. Specifically, whether or not either of them were respongble for

1R



stopping trucks of Guteliusfrom crossing the roadway. Thetestimony of Guteliusreferred to above, at
pp. 29- 30, indicated that Gutdiusdid not ddliver dl thetopsoil to Musser becauseit wasreported that a
truck driver had been stopped and told they could not dump there. Thisevidence was not admitted for
truth that the interference occurred but as evidence asto the reason Gutelius had for itstermination of the
contract. N.T. 31-32. Withasmilar vein, Musser tedtified Gutdius representatives advised himthat a
driver had indicated that Timothy Hill no longer wanted them (to deliver) because it was his driveway
and there was a pipe underground he was afraid was going to be damaged. N.T. 5/23/02, p. 64. This
evidence did not servethe purpose of identifying that Timothy Hill took such actions, but wasintroduced
only to explain that asaresult of recaiving thisinformation Musser contacted Timathy Hill by telephone.
|d. a 64, 65. Musser testified that he did discusswith Timothy Hill by telephone the matter of thetrucks
being prevented from ddivering the topsoil. In that conversation “[Hill] said thet thereisapipein the
ground; that wewould ruinit; and that there was no moretrucksgoing to be ddivering there.” 1d. at 65.
Musser further testified that at that point he told Timothy Hill that he would Sign an agreement to be
responsible for any damages, but requested that in return Hills would not interfere with the drivers any
more. Subsequently, Timothy Hill and Musser met at Musser’s counsdl’ s office. Both Musser and
Timothy Hill sgned apiece of paper, Mussar’ sExhibit No. 5,1d. at 65, 66. That handwritten document
(the origina being Hills' Exhibit No. 5) states:

Troy Musser agrees to be responsible for the repar of any sgnificant

damage to the shared right-of-way that is caused by him or by any of his

agents, including as “agents’ any ddiverymen making deliveries to his

property. Damage includes damage to road surface, ditches or other
fadlities related to the road right-of-way. This agreement is given in

14



condderation of the Hills acknowledgement that the said right- of-way
does serve the Troy Musser (formerly Fisher farm) piece.

Hills Exhibit No. 5. Thiswriting was signed by Timothy Hill and Troy Musser and dated January 31,
2000. N.T.5/23/02, and N.T. 7/15/02, a 55. At thetimethe document was signed and the agreement
to alow topsoil ddiveriesto be madeto Musser’ s property, Timothy Hill admitted to interfering with the
topsoil deliveries. N.T. 5/23/2002, p. 67. Despite this document being presented to Gutdlius, Musser
was unable to persuade Gutdius to continue deliveries. |bid.

This Court found the foregoing testimony sufficiently credible to establish that Timothy
Hill did intentiondly interfere with and stop the Gutelius trucks from delivering the topsoil to Musser’'s
property. However, the foregoing was not the only evidence to that effect. Musser tedtified that in
October of 2000, Hills again stopped Musser from using the roadway. This was corroborating
circumgtantia evidence supporting this Court’ sconclusion that Hills had the sameintention, attitude, and
motivefor blocking Musser’ suse of theright-of-way in January of 2000. SeeN.T. 5/23/2002, pp. 84-
89. On cross-examination, Musser iterated in acrediblefashion that Timothy Hill had admitted being of
the intent that no trucks would be coming into Musser’s property any longer during the conversation
Musser had with Timothy Hill. Id. at 112, 113. Musser also testified that Hillswould have hed prior
knowledge of Musser’ sintent to have the heavy equipment usetheroad in order to make improvements
to the proposed subdivison in the fal of 1999, which was prior to the actud act of interfering with the
use of theroadway. Id. at 114.

Hills' own witness Gail Fisher corroborated Musser. Ms. Fisher stated she recalled

seeing the trucks trangporting the topsoil to Musser’ s property in January of 2000. When asked if she

18



observed Timothy Hill stopping any trucks Ms. Fisher replied that she did not think so, but then
equivocated stating she did not know or recdl. Also, Ms. Fisher acknowledged that she knew in
advance that the trucks were to ddiver the soil because of the activity of trucks and equipment going to
and from the property at that time. N.T. 5/23/02 at pp. 216-217.

Thistestimony was significant becauseit countered the argument mede by Hills counsdl
to the effect that Timothy Hill had no prior knowledge that truckswere going to be using theright- of-way
for ddivering soil to Musser’'s property. It was argued that since Timothy Hill was unaware of the
intention of Musser and was not home (N.T. 7/15/02, a 46 and 60-64) he would not have been aware
of nor had the opportunity to interfere with the deliveries. To this Court that argument was offset by
Musser’ sand Ms. Fisher’ stestimony and thefact that the trucks made deliveries over the course of two
different days. Furthermore, this Court did not accept Hills' testimony they were not at homewhenany
deliveries were made.

SandraHill testified that she had not poken to or saw anyone from Gutelius Excavating
entering the right-of-way in January of 2000. She testified and supplied evidence to the effect that she
worked in Williamsport each day Monday through Friday in January of 2000 from 7:00 am. until 2:30
p.m. See, N.T. 7/15/2002, at 31-33. This did not persuade the Court she was unaware of the
deliveries,

Timothy Hill dso testified that he did not interfere with any deliveries of topsoil to
Musser’ sproperty in January of 2000 and did not even know about the soil being moved onto Musser’s

property. N.T. 7/15/2002, at 57-59. Defendant dso testified that hewasat work every day in January

1A



of 2000. Id. a 58. Concerning his being at work during the days in question, in January of 2000
Timothy Hill testified that he worked from 7:00 am. to 3:00 p.m. and that it took twenty minutes to
travel from his home to work. 1d. at 62-64. He clamed hefirst heard about topsoil being ddivered
when Attorney Drier (Musser’s atorney) caled him to discuss signing a paper or agreement, or
“something.” 1bid. According to Timothy Hill, Attorney Drier never asked if he (Hill) knew anything
about the deliveries of topsoil. Ibid. (Seelines21-24) At thesametime Timothy Hill testified thet in
the conversation Attorney Drier did mention the rumor about someone stopping trucks, but that Attorney
Drier never indicated that he (Timothy Hill) wasinvolved in stopping thetrucks. Id. a 59. Timothy Hill
also testified that Attorney Drier mentioned that a specific neighbor, John Carson, was the person who
had stopped thetrucks. Timothy Hill stated he knew hisformer neighbor, John Carson, had adisability
and that he had moved somewherein New Y ork State, but Timothy Hill did not have an address for
Carson. Id. a 61, 61. Timothy Hill lso stated in response to a question on direct examination asto
whether he knew deliveries were taking place on Musser’'s property, that he did not and voluntarily
added that he had never mentioned pipes or anything in the driveway and did not know where people
came up with that. 1bid.

On cross-examination Timothy Hill indicated he did not expressany concernto Attorney
Drier intheir telephone conversation about damagesfor theright-of-way. Hedso denied being avarein
January of 2000 of Musser’ slots being marked off for ddivery of stone and fill for aseptic system. 1d.
a 72. Further, Timothy Hill did not remember anyone stating to him at the meeting in Attorney Drier’s

officewhen he signed the agreement with Musser (Defendants Exhibit No. 5) that Musser accused him

17



of sopping trucks on the right-of-way. 1d. at 73. There was dso testimony introduced that at a prior
deposition Timothy Hill objected to Musser’ suse of theright- of-way because“it’ sour property.” Ibid.
Timothy Hill aso acknowledged that the neighbor, Mr. Carson, had accessto his property from Route
287 and was merely aconcerned neighbor and not persondly affected by Musser’ suse of theright- of-

way over Hills land. 1d. at 77-78. Timothy Hill dso acknowledged he had subsequently interfered with
Musser's use of the driveway in October 2002. His view was that if Musser had any right to use the
roadway it was limited to twelve feet. 1d. at 73-77. This contrasted to some extent with his own

testimony that he had no concern or care as to who used the road. Id. a 73. Timothy Hill dso
acknowledged under cross-examination that histimecardswhich were offered in support of histestimony
that he was a work until 3:00 p.m. every day in January did not show a quitting time for the date of

January 19"

This Court found that Timothy Hill’s tesimony was not credible. In some ways he
protested too much that he had no concern about the use of theright- of-way and no avareness of trucks
making deliveriesover it and in particular that he did not know Musser was going to useit toimprovehis
adjoining lands. Timothy Hill’s actions, as verified by his own statements as well as Court records,
indicated that such was not the case. In addition, his verson of the discusson he had with Attorney
Drier (who was representing Musser) was not credible to the extent that Timothy Hill said that no one
discussed with him the fact that he had stopped the ddivery of topsoil nor with his continuing protest he
had no knowledge that the roadway was being used for ddiveries of topsoil. It is clear from dl the

testimony in the case that the fact that topsoil or smilar materials were being ddivered to Musser's

18



property would have been evident and anticipated. In addition, the Court found Timothy Hill’sclaim of
not being concerned about pipesin thedriveway, dso overly defensive on that subject, asthisissue had
not been brought up to him in any question. Fndly, Timothy Hill’ s explanation that he could not have
actualy seenthat ddiverieswere being made over hisdriveway and did not interfere with them because
he was at work was not credible.

Clearly, within twenty minutes he could have driven fromhiswork to his property and
most likely would have arrived home between 3:20 and 3:30 each afternoon. Smilarly Sandra Hill
would easily have been able to arrive home between 3:00 and 3:30 p.m. after her workday ended.
Musser’ s testimony established thet truck deliveries would have been made at least on one day in that
afternoon timeframe and the stopping of the trucksat atime of mid- to late afternoon on the second day
would aso be cons stent with Musser’ stestimony that Gutelius had been making deliverieswhen heleft
the area on the second day in the morning or noon time.  Afterwards he found out Gutdlius had been
stopped later the second day. The truck being stopped late in the afternoon of the second day isadso
consgstent with the approximate rumber of eighteen truckloads that Musser did receive. Clearly a
quantity of 18-20 loads of topsoil being ddivered on the property immediately adjacent to Hills home
and within view of it, would have been asvisbleto Hillsasit would to their witness, Gail Fisher. Based
upon this lack of credibility of Defendant Timothy Hill and the finding of credibility of Musser and his
witnesses, this Court found that it was Timothy Hill who had stopped the trucks from making deliveries
of topsoil to Musser’s property in January of 2000. The Court aso found Timothy Hill’ s satements

made to the Gutelius drivers that he did not want the right-of-way used and that it was his property

10



condtituted sufficient interference with the contract between Musser and Gutelius and in fact did cause
Gutdius to withdraw from the contract.

3. Sufficiency of Evidence as to Plaintiff's Damages.

Attrid, Musser presented testimony to support aclam for damagesin an amount of the
vaue of the topsoil that was not delivered to his property based upon market pricesfor the quantity of
topsoil he believed he was deprived of. Thisamounted to aclaim for deprivation of 4,918 cubic yards
(approximately 350 loads) having aminimum vaue of $45,667. See, for example 5/23/2002, N.T. a
pp. 105-109 and Hills Exhibit No. 11. The Court, however, rejected the view of Musser that thisfigure
was an accurate measure of pecuniary loss from the interference of the contract. There was some
ambiguity and incongstency, aswell aslack of specificity, in establishing the exact quantity and qudity of
the topsoil to be delivered as well as its actua market price. It was not clear what Musser would
actualy have had to spend in order to replace the contracted amount of topsoil. At the time of trid,
Musser had not secured additiona topsoil tofill the need I eft by the unsatisfied contract. Regardless, the
Court isadso mindful that the topsoil was being delivered to Musser’ s property without hisexpending any
out-of-pocket funds. Musser also convincingly testified that it was hisintent to use the topsoil to raise
the leve of the lotsin his proposed subdivision to make them more commercidly atractive. Musser
tetified there would have been a sufficient quantity of topsoil from the contract he had with Gutdiusto
so improvedl of hislots. N.T., 5/23/2002, pp. 58, 60-62, 70-74, 89.

If Musser had purchased additiond topsoil to raise the remaining lots that were not

improved by the topsoil actudly delivered by Gutdlius, then he would have had an expense that could

20



have been used to cite adamage figure. Also, with such an expenditure, Musser a'so would have had
the benefit of more valuable ground and would have been able to sdll hislots a ahigher price. If his
contract with Gutelius had not been disrupted by Timothy Hill’ swrongful acts, Musser would have had
the benefit of higher valued lots without the expense of purchasing topsoil.

Musser clearly established by histestimony that he had ten lotsfor sdeand that five of
thelotswereimproved with thetopsoil that had been ddlivered by Gutdius. Hetedtified thedifferencein
vaue of the lots with the topsoil compared to the lots without the topsoil was $5,000 per lot. N.T.,
5/23/2002, pp. 71-72. The Court found Musser’s testimony credible and reasonable in this regard.
See, 1d. at 72-74. 1t was clear the damage he suffered from the loss of the Gutdlius contract was the
reduced vaue of theremaining lotswithout the added topsoil. However, in consdering Musser’ sinterest
in the matter and the Sze and compatibility of the lots in question, this Court felt that a more redistic
differencein vaue between the lots with and without the topsoil was $4,000 per lot rather than $5,000.
Hence, we awarded $20,000 to Musser on the basis of adecreased vaue of $4,000 per lot for thefive
remaninglots. Although Hillsclam that these damages were not substantiated, this Court notesthat Hills
offered no proof to the contrary; nor on cross-examination did Hillsimpact Musser’ s credibility inthis
regard. Musser’s testimony seemed reasonable and knowledgeable and was accepted by the Court.
Musser suffered aloss of value asto theimprovement the topsoil would have madeto hisland. Thisisa

pecuniary loss sustained by Musser directly attributable to Hills' interference with the contract.

21



4. Sufficiency of Evidence as to Defendants' Damages in the Amount of $800 and the
Court’s Award of Equitable Relief Requiring Plaintiff to Repair the Roadway

At trid there was a sgnificant dispute asto whether or not Musser had caused damage
to the 50-foat right- of-way or to any of Hills property beyond that right- of-way, and if so, the extent of
that damage. The Court notesthat Hills on apped have not questioned this Court’ sfinding that Musser
had the right to make improvements to the right-of-way suitable for alowing accessto his subdivison.
Therefore, the evidence and lega principles related thereto will not be discussed. Sufficeit to say this
Court is stisfied that the right-of-way has awidth of 50 feet and was appropriately intended to serve
Musser’ s property includingitssubdivision. The use made by Musser wasnot an unreasonableincrease
in any burden upon Hills*

However, this Court found, primarily based upon Hills photographic Exhibits (4e
through i, in particular), that Musser’ simprovement of the right- of-way was confined to being entirely
within the 50-foot right-of-way area. The only significant difficulty with the work done by Musser was
thelack of putting asufficient amount of stone upon the roadway so asto kegp water from standing upon
it in times of heavy rain.

The Court was dso satisfied, based upon al the testimony, that some topsoil had been
removed from this right- of-way when the sone was placed upon it and that Hillshad aright to thevaue

of that topsoil. Upon considering the post- verdict mation, this Court determined the va ue of the moved

* Inthis regard, reference may be had as to the manner in which the right-of-way was created by the parties’

common predecessor intitle, Edward Fisher. At that time the Fisher property was subdivided including subdivision to
create Hill’ sresidential lot, it was obvious that the reservation of the right-of-way was such as to enable Fisher to
further develop and subdivide this property, noting that it had several rental properties and separate |ots already
created from the main tract. See, among others, N.T. 5/23/2002, pp. 55-58. Musser’s Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 and also
discussion of the Court in Opinion and Order of November 27, 2002.

22



soil to be $800. Accordingly, Court directed payment of damages of that amount to Hills by Musser
and aso directed Musser to appropriately improve the right-of-way by placing additional sone in a
timely manner so as to remedy the standing water problem. The Court in doing S0 rgected Hills

contentions that they were entitled to damages for the trees and shrubbery that were removed, that the
work exceeded the 50-foot right- of-way, and that sorm basinsand other improvementsto the roadway
were necessary. Musser testified that the tree removed was within the 50-foot right-of-way. N. T.,
5/23/2002, at pp. 87-88. Timothy Hill dso acknowledged that dl of the work donewaswithin the 50-
foot right-of-way. N.T., 7/15/2002, pp. 77-79. It wasaso clear from Timothy Hill’ stestimony that the
improvementsto the road cong sted of grading and adding the soneto increasethe cartway width from
its origind 12 feet to gpproximatdly 24 feet. The topsoil removed would have only been from the
additional 12 feet of the ground to theright of the origina cartway. N.T., 7/15/2002, pp. 79-82.

In determining the amount of damages occasioned by Musser’ swork on the right- of-
way, this Court rgected the testimony of Hills and their expert witness, David Getgen. Mr. Getgen's
testimony indicated he had provided severd estimates (Hills' Exhibit 7 and Hills Exhibit 7aon May 8,
2002) to Hillsindicating, among other things, that there would be a$14,995 cost to remove the widened
road from Hills property and a $6,995 cost to repair and restore the existing road to its origina
conditionand ingtal acatch basnand grateto removewater. Toimprovetheexisting road by removing
additiond topsoil and piling it on site and to supply astone base would cost an additiona $5,475. See,
Hills Exhibit 7 and N.T., 5/23/2002, pp. 135-136. The Court noted Mr. Getgen testified that the

amount of topsoil to restore the improved part of the 50-foot right-of-way would have involved sx

23



loads. See, N.T., 5/23/2002, p. 138. He aso indicated that the main problem with the roadway was
that it needed to have the grade increased with more stone being placed upon it so astoraiseit. The
rasng of the roadway would remove the water from it. Id. a 138, 139. Mr. Getgen aso
acknowledged that the 15 x 20 foot areafor which he submitted an estimate for repair would have been
outside of theroadway. Id. at 139, seealso Hills Exhibit 7a, an estimate for $375 of work.

Asto the 15 x 20-foot areg, this Court was not satisfied that any damage to that area
was occasioned by anything done by Musser or Musser’s employees given Timothy Hill’ s additiond
gatement that dl the work was within the 50-foot right-of-way. The Court found and Hillsdo not now
contest that therewas no legal basisto require Musser to remove the stone and restore the right - of-way
toitsorigind soiled condition. Furthermore, Getgen' soverall estimate wasinconsstent. If theroadway
wasto be returned to its origina condition — 12 feet wideinstead of 24 feet— stone would be removed,
not added. Further, additiona topsoil would not be removed and piled on ste. Also, Getgen' sprices
for work in Exhibit 7 were in incondstent with Hills Exhibit 6, the origind estimate of Mr. Getgen for
essentidly the same work rendered by him in October of 2000. See, N.T., 5/23/2002, pp. 135-136.

Mr. Getgen dso acknowledged that $150 per load would be an appropriate price for
the topsoil that would haveto be ddivered. See, N.T., 5/23/2002, pp. 132 and 142. Coupled with his
testimony that six loads of topsoil were needed to restore the road to its origina condition, thisalowed
the Court to award Hillssix truckloads at $150 per truckload, or the total amount of $300 for replacing

the right- of-way topsoil that was removed.

24



The Court was not convinced by Mr. Getgen's testimony that there was a sufficient
water problem requiring a catch basin and storm sawer piping, particularly when thisroadway plan had
been approved by the County and Township Authorities, including a sorm water runoff plan. This
contrasted with the testimony of Hills own witness, Gall Fisher, to the extent that the areain question
wasgenerdly dwayswet. See, N.T., 5/23/2002, p. 221. It dso differed from Musser’ stestimony that
the roadway was ingtalled in accordance with roadway design approved by the appropriate municipal
authorities charged with the respongbility for doing so. See, N.T., 7/15/2002, pp. 97-100.

The Court found that Hillsdid not meet their burden of proving therewasawater run-off
problem. They offered no testimony of any damage caused by any run-off. They only establishedthatin
times of heavy ranwater ponded on the roadway in certain areas. Musser and Hills witness, Mr.
Getgen, indicated that the ponding problem could be solved by adding more stone to the roadway to
grade it appropriately. Therefore, this Court directed Musser to make that improvement to the road.
Conclusion

Based upon theforegoing, the Court believesit has demonstrated there was appropriate
evidence introduced at thistrid that this Court found credible to support the eventud verdict rendered
after argument of post-trid motions. The Court recommends to the Superior Court that it affirm this
Court’s rulings below and dismiss the appedl.

BY THE COURT,

William S. Kieser, Judge

25



